EXHIBIT 4

AGREEMENT NO. C-115532-1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT C-115532
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND THE VENTURA COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION DISTRICT TO PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AND EMERGENCY
MEDICAL SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to Agreement C-115532 is made and entered into by and
between the City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation (hereinafter referred fo as
“CITY™), acting by and through the Los Angeles Fire Department (hereinafter referred to
as “LAFD”), and the Ventura County Fire Protection District (hereinafter referred to as
“the District”), a special district within the County of Ventura formed in accordance with
Health and Safety Code Section 13800 et seq., and predecessor statutes, for
comprehensive fire protection and emergency medical services (hereinafter referred to
as “Fire and EMS") fo a community within the District, known as Beli Canyon.

WHEREAS, the LAFD provides Fire and EMS within its jurisdictionatl limits; and

WHEREAS, the LAFD currently provides the District with extra jurisdictional “initial
action” fire suppression/protection (actions in response to an actual or threat of fire or
other emergency) and Basic Life Support (as that term is defined in Health and Safety
Code Section 1797.60) services in Bell Canyon, a community within the County of
Ventura, and adjacent to the City of Los Angeles, pursuant to a December 4, 1979
agreement between the LAFD and the District (Contract # C-94342); and

WHEREAS, it would be advantageous to both parties for the LAFD to provide Fire
services and Emergency Medical Services ("EMS” - as that term is defined in Health
and Safety Code Section 1797.72) in Bell Canyon, and, as needed, under the terms of
the “CALIFORNIA DISASTER AND CIVIL DEFENSE MASTER MUTUAL AID
AGREEMENT dated November 15, 1950, and as may be amended from time to time
(Exhibit “A”); and

WHEREAS, the LAFD is agreeable to provide Fire and EMS to the Beli Canyon
community for the District; and .

WHEREAS, the District is agreeable to paying the City the full cost of Fire and EMS
provided to Bell Canyon and the District,

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Agreement C-115532 for the period of June 17,
2009 through June 30, 2013, which provided the LAFD Fire Chief the option to extend
that Agreement for one additional five-year term; and

WHEREAS, the parties, in this First Amendment, agree to extend the term of
Agreement C-115532 from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2018,

Page 1 of 3
FIRST AMENDMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE VENTURA COUNTY FIRE PROTCTION DISTRICT



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises, and the mutual covenants
and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE | - AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT

Section 9 — TERM, is herby amended in its entirety to read:

The term of this First Amendment will be effective on the date of execution through June
30, 2018, unless terminated earlier by written notice as provided herein. Because of the
need to provide uninterrupted Fire and EMS services to Bell Canyon prior to the date of
execution of the First Amendment, the District accepts those services performed in
accordance with AgreementC-115532 and agrees to pay the LAFD for services
provided.

Section 13 — NOTICES, is herby amended in its entirety to read:

Notices to the parties hereunder shali be in writing by certified mail or personal service
as follows:

Mark Lorenzen, Fire Chief

Ventura County Fire Protection District
165 Durley Avenue

Camarillo, CA 93010-8586

Brian L. Cummings, Fire Chief

Los Angeles Fire Depariment

200 North Main Street, Room 1800
Los Angeles, CA 90012

With copies to:

June Gibson, Fire Administrator
Los Angeles Fire Department
Administrative Services Bureau
200 North Main Street, Room 1630
Los Angeles, CA 20012

(213) 978-3731

(213) 978-3414 fax

ARTICLE Il - GENERAL PROVISIONS

Except as amended by this First Amendment, all other provisions of Agreement C-
115532 shall remain in full force and effect.

(Signature Page to Follow)

Page 2 of 3
FIRST AMENDMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE VENTURA COUNTY FIRE PROTCTION DISTRICT



IN WITNESS WHERECQCF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by
their respective duly authorized representatives.

LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTENT

By %
{?e Chlef

Date: / @// 17// 2613

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MICHAEL N. FELIER-City Attorney

W )

Anthony-Paul Diaz =
Deputy City Attorney

Date: mc W J ’ Dl

Agreement Number: C-1156532-1

VENTURA CO. FIRE PROCTECTION

Mark Lorenzens__.+*

Fire Chief

Date: m&&g

ATTEST:
HOLLY L. WOLCOTT, Interim City Clerk

%w wn il

City Clerk

Date: l{(/(/(//j

Page 3 of 3

FIRST AMENDMENT FOR FIRE PROTECTION AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT AND THE VENTURA COUNTY FIRE PROTCTION DISTRICT





